

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH SCHEIDLER, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

NATIONAL ORGANIZATION
FOR WOMEN, INC., *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
AMERICANS UNITED FOR LIFE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

CLARKE D. FORSYTHE
(Counsel of Record)

DENISE M. BURKE

MAILEE R. SMITH

AMERICANS UNITED FOR LIFE

310 South Peoria Street,
Suite 300

Chicago, Illinois 60607

312/492-7234

G. ROBERT BLAKEY

O'Neill Professor of Law

NOTRE DAME LAW SCHOOL*

326 Law School

P.O. Box R

Notre Dame, Indiana 46556

574/631-5717

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

August 26, 2005

*Noted for purpose of identification only.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 3 |
| I. The duty of the Seventh Circuit to enforce the mandate of the Supreme Court is clear.... | 4 |
| II. The Seventh Circuit failed to abide by the letter and spirit of this Court's mandate in <i>NOW II</i> | 8 |
| CONCLUSION | 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997) | 7 |
| <i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. of Gambel</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987) | 11 |
| <i>Bethea v. Levi Strauss & Co.</i> , 916 F.2d 453 (8th Cir. 1990)..... | 5 |
| <i>Briggs v. Penn. R.R. Co.</i> , 334 U.S. 304 (1948) | 4 |
| <i>Casey v. Planned Parenthood</i> , 14 F.3d 848 (3rd Cir. 1994)..... | 5, 6 |
| <i>Christianson v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 800 (1988) | 4, 6 |
| <i>Eastern Cherokees v. United States</i> , 225 U.S. 572 (1912) | 5 |
| <i>Estate of Centennial Communications, Inc. v. Vogelei</i> , 2005 U.S. App. LEXIS 9051 (9th Cir. May 18, 2005)..... | 5 |
| <i>Estate of Leonard E. Whitlock v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 547 F.2d 506 (10th Cir. 1976) | 5 |
| <i>FCC v. Pottsville Broad. Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 134 (1940)..... | 5 |
| <i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 680 F.2d 527 (7th Cir. 1982)..... | 7 |
| <i>Hartford Accident & Indem. Co. v. Gulf Ins. Co.</i> , 837 F.2d 767 (7th Cir. 1988)..... | 5 |
| <i>In re Sanford Fork & Tool Co.</i> , 160 U.S. 247 (1895)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Kerman v. City of New York</i> , 374 F.3d 93 (2nd Cir. 2004)..... | 5 |
| <i>Moore v. Anderson</i> , 222 F.3d 280 (7th Cir. 2000) | 7 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Nat'l Org. for Women, Inc. v. Scheidler</i> , 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11980 (N.D. Ill. July 28, 1999)..... | 3, 10 |
| <i>Nat'l Org. for Women, Inc. v. Scheidler</i> , 510 U.S. 1215 (1994) | 1 |
| <i>Nat'l Org. for Women, Inc. v. Scheidler</i> , 267 F.3d 687 (7th Cir. 2001)..... | 3, 10 |
| <i>Nat'l Org. for Women, Inc. v. Scheidler</i> , 2004 U.S. App. LEXIS 4020 (7th Cir. Feb. 26, 2004)..... | 3, 11 |
| <i>Nat'l Org. for Women, Inc. v. Scheidler</i> , 396 F.3d 807 (7th Cir. 2005)..... | 3, 8, 11, 12 |
| <i>Pastore v. Structure Guard Inc.</i> , 2003 U.S. App. LEXIS 2352 (Fed. Cir. Feb. 5, 2003)..... | 5 |
| <i>Quern v. Jordan</i> , 440 U.S. 332 (1979)..... | 2, 5, 6 |
| <i>Rogers v. Hill</i> , 289 U.S. 582 (1933)..... | 6, 9 |
| <i>Scheidler v. Nat'l Org. for Women, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 393 (2003) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Sibbald v. United States</i> , 37 U.S. 488 (1838)..... | 5 |
| <i>Sprague v. Ticonic Nat'l Bank</i> , 307 U.S. 161 (1939)... | 2, 4, 5 |
| <i>Tollett v. City of Kemah</i> , 285 F.3d 357 (5th Cir. 2002)..... | 5, 6 |
| <i>United States v. Belculfine</i> , 527 F.2d 941 (1st Cir. 1975)..... | 5 |
| <i>United States v. Camou</i> , 184 U.S. 572 (1902)..... | 6 |
| <i>United States v. Kellington</i> , 217 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2000)..... | 5, 6 |
| <i>United States v. King</i> , 1995 U.S. App. LEXIS 28820 (4th Cir. Oct. 16, 1995)..... | 5 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|----------|
| <i>United States v. LaSalle</i> , 1992 U.S. App. LEXIS 32089 (6th Cir. Nov. 24, 1992)..... | 5 |
| <i>United States v. White</i> , 406 F.3d 827 (7th Cir. 2005)..... | 7 |
| <i>Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981)..... | 11 |
| <i>Vendo Co. v. Lektro-Vend Corp.</i> , 434 U.S. 425 (1978) | 5, 7 |
| <i>Venn v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 99 F.3d 1058 (11th Cir. 1996)..... | 5 |
| <i>Vidimos, Inc. v. Wysong Laser Co., Inc.</i> , 179 F.3d 1063 (7th Cir. 1999)..... | 2, 7, 13 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|----|
| Merits Brief of Respondents, <i>Scheidler v. Nat'l Org. for Women, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 393 (2003)..... | 12 |
| Petitioner's Reply to Brief in Opp., <i>Scheidler v. Nat'l Org. for Women, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 393 (2003)..... | 12 |
| Respondents' Brief in Opp. to Petition for Writ, <i>Scheidler v. Nat'l Org. for Women, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 393 (2003) | 12 |
